Case No.: UNDT/NY/2023/022

Order No.: 057 (NY/2023)

Date: 19 July 2023 Original: English

**Before:** Judge Joelle Adda

**Registry:** New York

**Registrar:** Isaac Endeley

#### **SELLAMI**

v.

## SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

#### **ORDER**

# ON APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION

### **Counsel for Applicant:**

Self-represented

### **Counsel for Respondent:**

Alister Cumming, UNICEF Chinonyelum Esther Uwazie, UNICEF

Case No. UNDT/NY/2023/022

Order No. 057 (NY/2023)

Introduction

1. On 14 July 2023, the Applicant, a Youth and Adolescent Development

Officer with UNICEF, filed an application requesting the suspension of the

implementation of the decision not to renew his fixed-term appointment pending

management evaluation (the "contested decision").

2. On 18 July 2023, the Respondent filed a reply stating that he undertakes not

to implement the contested decision, pending completion of the management

evaluation process.

**Considerations** 

3. In light of the Respondent's undertaking not to implement the contested

decision, the Applicant has now received the interim remedy he sought.

Consequently, the application is moot (see, for instance, the Appeals Tribunal in

Toson 2021-UNAT-1161, para. 27; Guetgemann 2022-UNAT-1201, para. 22;

Mboob 2022-UNAT-1215, para. 33).

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. The application is dismissed.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July 2023

Entered in the Register on this 19th day of July 2023

(Signed)

Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York